EXPERIMENT #9
DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG (D/A) CONVERSION
1.0 Purpose
The purpose of this experiment is to introduce the student to the concepts and principles
of Digital-to-Analog (D/A) conversion.
2.0 Component Requirements
Quantity Description (incl. Mfr.; Mfr. Part No.)
1 8-bit D/A Converter; National or Motorola; DAC0808 or MC1408P8

1. SO and  non-standard pinouts. SL00048
Figure 1.  Pin Configurations
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE DWG #
16-Pin Plastic Dual In-Line Package (DIP) 0 °C to +70 °C MC1408-8N SOT38-4
16-Pin Small Outline (SO) Package 0 °C to +70 °C MC1408-8D SOT109-1
Philips Semiconductors Product data
MC1408-88-bit multiplying D/A converter
2001 Aug 03 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM
CURRENT SWITCHES
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
MSB LSB
REFERENCE
CURRENT
AMPLIFIER
14
2
13
16
GND
COMPEN
NPN CURRENT SOURCE PAIR
A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8
4
BIAS
CURRENTR-2R LADDER
15
(+)
(–)
VREF
VREF
VCC
3VEE
IO
SL00049
Figure 2.  Block Diagram
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The MC1408-8 consists of a reference current amplifier, an R-2R
ladder, and 8 high-speed current switches. For many applications,
only a reference resistor and reference voltage need be added.
The switches are non-inverting in operation; therefore, a high state
on the input turns on the specified output current component.